## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 65.

#### Chapter 65.

Resolve for an appropriation on the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard village.

Road, appropriation for.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard village.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve to aid in building a bridge in township I, in the county of Aroostook.

Bridge in township I, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to aid in building a bridge across the Madawaska stream in township I, Aroostook county, when said bridge shall be completed to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation for building a bridge across Fish river in Fort Kent, county of Arosstook.

Bridge over Fish river, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of building a good and substantial bridge over Fish river, in Fort Kent, in the county of Aroostook, said sum to be paid when the bridge is completed to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 68.

Resolve in favor of Tobias Lord.

Tobias Lord, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to Tobias Lord of Standish, the balance of money amounting to four hundred ninety-four dollars and forty-nine cents, not otherwise expended and paid out, as provided in resolve entitled, "resolve providing for an investigation of the management and condition of the insane hospital," approved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, and the gov-

ernor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for Chap. 69. the same.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 69.

Resolves relating to destitute orphans of soldiers and seamen of the late war.

Resolved, That chapter two hundred and sixty-seven, "resolves Resolves of in aid of the destitute orphans of the soldiers and seamen of the late war," approved March sixth, eighteen hundred and sixtyeight, shall be and hereby are continued in force.

Resolved, That twenty thousand dollars, or as much of it as Appropriation. may be necessary, shall be and hereby is appropriated to carry the objects of this resolve into effect.

Resolved, That these resolves shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 70.

Resolve relating to an appropriation for the state library.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to State library, the sum allowed by law, be appropriated for the state library, to be expended as follows: four hundred dollars for the purchase of books and one hundred dollars for incidental expenses.

Approved March 9, 1869.

#### Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing two hundred and fifty-four copies and Nash, in favor of. of the Daily Journal, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, six hundred and fifty-eight dollars.

Approved March 9, 1869.